payments of current plan members.  Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on pension plan
investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the Total Pension
Liability.

The long-term expected rate of return on pension plan investments is 6.75%.  The pension plan’s policy in
regard to the allocation of invested assets is established and may be amended by the TMRS Board of
Trustees.  Plan assets are managed on a total return basis with an emphasis on both capital appreciation as
well as the production of income, in order to satisfy the short-term and long-term funding needs of
TMRS.

CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

29

Note 10 - Employee Retirement System (continued)

Sensitivity of the net pension liability to changes in the discount rate

The following presents the net pension liability of the City, calculated using the discount rate of 6.75%, as
well as what the City’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is 1-
percentage-point lower (5.75%) or 1-percentage-point higher (7.75%) than the current rate:

Current

1% Decrease
Discount Rate

(6.75%) 1% Increase
City’s net pension liability  $   221,402  $   180,833  $   145,387

Changes in the Net Pension Liability

Total Pension
Liability

Plan Fiduciary
Net Position

Net Pension
Liability

(a) (b) (a) - (b)
Balance at 12/31/2017 510,635$   290,655$   219,980$

Changes for the year:

Service Cost 35,822   -   35,822

Interest 35,677   -   35,677

Difference between expected
   and actual experience (21,411)   -   (21,411)

Contributions - employer -   80,321   (80,321)

Contributions - employee -   17,857   (17,857)

Net Investment income -   (8,765)   8,765

Administrative expense -   (168)   168

Other changes -   (10)   10

Net changes 50,088   89,235   (39,147)

Balance at 12/31/2018 560,723$   379,890$   180,833$

Increase (Decrease)

Pension Plan Fiduciary Net Position

Detailed information about the pension plan’s Fiduciary Net Position is available in a separately-issued
TMRS financial report.  That report may be obtained on the Internet at www.tmrs.com.

CITY OF IOWA COLONY, TEXAS
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

30

Note 10 - Employee Retirement System (continued)

Pension Expense and Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources Related to
Pensions

For the year ended September 30, 2019, the City recognized pension expense of $31,775.

At September 30, 2019, the City reported deferred outflows of resources related to pensions from the